

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

Case No. SC01-1819

TFB No. 2000-11,503(6C)

vs.

GENEVA CAROL FORRESTER

Respondent.

---

**INITIAL BRIEF**  
**OF**  
**THE FLORIDA BAR**

WILLIAM LANCE THOMPSON  
Assistant Staff Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
5521 W. Spruce Street, Suite C-49  
Tampa, Florida 33607  
(813)875-9821  
Florida Bar No. 51349

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i, ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii, iv, v
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENTS ON APPEAL:	
I.    THE REFEREE’S FINDING THAT RESPONDENT IS NOT GUILTY OF VIOLATING RULE 4-8.4(C) IS CLEARLY CONTRADICTED BY THE RECORD EVIDENCE AND THE REFEREE’S OWN FACTUAL FINDINGS .....	15
II.   THE REFEREE ERRED BY FAILING TO CONSIDER AS PRIOR DISCIPLINE RESPONDENT’S RECENT 60-DAY SUSPENSION .....	20
III.  THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDED SANCTION OF A PUBLIC REPRIMAND IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER	

SANCTIONS AND THE CASE LAW .....	23
A. <u>A public reprimand is an inappropriate sanction given the seriousness of Respondent’s misconduct and her extensive disciplinary history</u> .....	23
B. <u>A one-year suspension is the appropriate sanction for Respondent who knowingly made false and disparaging statements in pleadings filed with the court in order to gain a tactical advantage in a civil suit</u> .....	27
C. <u>The cases presented by Respondent in support of a public reprimand are factually dissimilar from the instant case and do not support the recommended sanction</u> .....	35
CONCLUSION .....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	41
CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE .....	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Florida Bar v. Anderson</i> , 538 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	30
<i>Florida Bar v. Bern</i> , 425 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	33
<i>Florida Bar v. Buckle</i> , 771 So. 2d 1131 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	36, 38
<i>Florida Bar v. Burkich-Burrell</i> , 659 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	31, 33
<i>Florida Bar v. Cibula</i> , 725 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	27
<i>Florida Bar v. Colclough</i> , 561 So. 2d 1147 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	28
<i>Florida Bar v. Corbin</i> , 701 So. 2d 334 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	28
<i>Florida Bar v. Cox</i> , 718 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	15

<i>Florida Bar v. Elster</i> , 770 So. 2d 1184 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	32
<i>Florida Bar v. Forrester</i> , 818 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	2, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Florida Bar v. Fredericks</i> , 731 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	15
<i>Florida Bar v. Golden</i> , 566 So. 2d 1286 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	22
<i>Florida Bar v. Inglis</i> , 660 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	21
<i>Florida Bar v. Johnson</i> , 511 So. 2d 295 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	37
<i>Florida Bar v. Lord</i> , 433 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	34
<i>Florida Bar v. Maier</i> , 784 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	23
<i>Florida Bar v. Martocci</i> , 791 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	37

<i>Florida Bar v. Saylor</i> , 721 So. 2d 1152 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	36
<i>Florida Bar v. Schultz</i> , 712 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	27
<i>Florida Bar v. Uhrig</i> , 666 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	37
<i>Florida Bar v. Williams</i> , 753 So. 2d 1258 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	34
<i>Florida Bar v. Wilson, III</i> , 714 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	21, 22

**RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR**  
**RULES OF DISCIPLINE**

Rule 3-4.3 . . . . .	36
Rule 3-7.6(k)(1)(D) . . . . .	20
Rule 3-7.7 . . . . .	4
Rule 4-1.5(a) . . . . .	26
Rule 4-1.7(a) . . . . .	26

Rule 4-1.9	21
Rule 4-1.16(d)	26
Rule 4-3.3	1, 29
Rule 4-3.4(a)	2, 24, 26, 31
Rule 4-4.1(a)	31
Rule 4-4.4	36
Rule 4-8.1(a)	29
Rule 4-8.4(a)	31, 36
Rule 4-8.4(c)	1, 2, 3, 13, 15, 19, 24, 26, 29, 31, 39
Rule 4-8.4(d)	1, 3, 21, 35, 36, 37, 38

**FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS**

Standard 6.1	23
Standard 6.12	24
Standard 7.2	24



Standard 8.2 ..... 24

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES

In this Brief, The Florida Bar, Petitioner, will be referred to as “The Florida Bar” or “The Bar.” The Respondent, Geneva Carol Forrester, will be referred to as “Respondent.”

“TR” will refer to the transcript of the final hearing before the Referee in Supreme Court Case No. SC01-1819 held on February 11, 2002.

The Amended Report of Referee dated September 6, 2002 will be referred to as “RR.”

“TFB Exh.” will refer to exhibits presented by The Florida Bar and “R. Exh.” will refer to exhibits presented by the Respondent at the final hearing before the Referee in Supreme Court Case No. SC01-1819.
